• debt instruments that are held within a business model whose objective is both to collect the
contractual cash flows and to sell the debt instruments, and that have contractual cash flows that are
SPPI on the principal amount outstanding, are measured subsequently at FVTOCI;

• equity instruments that are not held for trading, on initial recognition, the Group may irrevocably elect
to present subsequent changes in their fair value in OCI. This election is made on an investment-by-
investment basis; and

• all other debt investments and equity investments are measured subsequently at FVTPL.

The Group has financial assets measured at amortised cost which are amortized using the effective interest
method and investment securities carried at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL).

The effect of adopting IFRS 9 on the carrying amounts of the Company’s financial assets at 1 January 2018
relates solely to the new impairment requirements, as described further below.

Line item impacted in the
financial statements

As reported at
31 December
2017

Estimated adjustments
due to adoption of
IFRS 9

Estimated adjusted
opening balances
as at 1 January
2018

Accounts, retention and other
receivables

431,816,233 (54,792,879) 377,023,354

Retained earnings 721,529,233 (49,595,000) 671,934,233

Fair value reserve 5,197,879 (5,197,879) -

Zad Holding Company Q.P.S.C.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

19

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

Newly effective standards, and amendments to or interpretations of standards (continued)

IFRS 9 “Financial instruments” (continued)

(i) Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

The following table below explain the original measurement categories under IAS 39 and the new

measurement categories under IFRS 9 for each class of Group’s financial assets as at 1 January 2018: